

<p>COLORADO SUPREME COURT Court Address: 2 E. 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>District Court, City & County of Denver, Colorado Hon. Elizabeth Anne Starrs Case No. 2016CV34522</p>	
<p>In re: Wayne W. WILLIAMS, in his official capacity as Colorado Secretary of State, Petitioner v. Polly BACA and Robert NEMANICH, in their official capacities as presidential electors, and others so similarly situated, Respondents.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney: The Witt Law Firm Name: Jesse Howard Witt Address: 3100 Arapahoe Avenue Suite 340 Boulder, Colorado 80301 Telephone: (303) 216-9488 Facsimile: (303) 216-9489 E-mail: jesse@witt.law Atty. Reg. #: 33241</p>	<p>Case No.: _____</p>
<p>PETITION FOR IMMEDIATE REVIEW UNDER § 1-1-113, C.R.S.</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
I. Statement of the issues	1
II. Grounds upon which jurisdiction of the supreme Court is invoked.....	1
III. Statement of the Case	1
IV. Summary of Argument.....	5
V. Argument.....	6
A. Colorado district courts do not have jurisdiction under the state election code to enjoin presidential electors from performing their federal duties	6
1. Section 1-1-113 does not confer jurisdiction on the courts to enter an injunction against a presidential elector.....	6
2. Once appointed to the Electoral College, presidential electors are subject to federal duties, not state duties.....	9
B. The Election Code does not support deeming the act of voting for a different candidate as creating a vacancy in the Electoral College.....	14
1. The act of voting for a different candidate is not the same as refusing to vote for any candidate	14
2. The courts cannot rewrite the Election Code to create a remedy that the legislature never intended to enact.....	16
VI. Conclusion.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Governments of Nw. Colorado v. Colorado Pub. Utilities Comm’n</i> , 275 P.3d 646 (Colo. 2012)	8
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	12
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	12
<i>Getty v. Witter</i> , 107 Colo. 302, 308, 111 P.2d 636 (1941).....	15
<i>Henisse v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , 247 P.3d 577 (Colo. 2011)	7
<i>Leary v. Jones</i> , 51 Colo. 185, 116 P. 130 (1911).....	15
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	11
<i>People v. Kenehan</i> , 55 Colo. 589, 136 P. 1033 (1913)	15
<i>People v. McNichols</i> , 91 Colo. 141, 13 P.2d 266 (1932)	16
<i>Pinnacol Assurance v. Hoff</i> , 375 P.3d 1214 (2016).....	17
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	11, 12, 16
<i>Scoggins v. Unigard Ins. Co.</i> , 869 P.2d 202 (Colo. 1994).....	17
<i>SR Condos., LLC v. K.C. Constr., Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 866 (Colo. App. 2007).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Salazar v. Cash Now Stores, Inc.</i> , 12 P.3d 321 (Colo. App. 2000)	6
<i>Taylor v. Tinsley</i> , 138 Colo. 182, 330 P.2d 954 (1958).....	18

Statutes

§ 1-1-101, C.R.S..... 2, 13

§ 1-1-104, C.R.S. 7, 8

§ 1-1-113, C.R.S..... passim

§ 1-3-111, C.R.S..... 17

§ 1-4-304, C.R.S..... passim

Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.47..... 16

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-212 16

U.S. Const. Amend. XII..... 10

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2..... 9, 10, 11

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 12

Utah Code § 20A-13-304 16

Rules

C.R.C.P. 12 4, 8, 19

C.R.C.P. 57 2, 18

C.R.C.P. 65 6

Treatises

FairVote, *State Control of Electors*..... 17

The Federalist No. 68 (Alexander Hamilton) 9, 10
